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june 22, 2020 

Ms. Gina Mellenthin 
4N150 Pine Grove Avenue 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Re: june 16, 2020 FOIA Request 

·. ··' .,:. Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

Village Cieri\ 

Village Manager 
';"· 

I am pleased to help you with your june 16,2020 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of Bensenville 
received your request on June 15, 2020. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act the White Pine Civic Association is asking for any and all documents 
regarding the watermain project; if and when the funding has been released from the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency and how much." 

Please be aware that the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has not released any loan funds at this time. 
The loan funds are not finalized until loan documents are created, reviewed and executed by both partied. This 
would not happen until the beginning of the State fiscal year, which starts July 1, 2020. 

To be open and transparent, on June 1, 2020 the Village received a letter from the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency dated May 27, 2020 regarding Bensenville: L17-4402 User Charge System- Final Approval; 
Dedicated Source of Revenue- Final Approval. A copy of the Jetter is enclosed. (1 pg.) 

Also, in addition to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency Letter, Director of Public Works, Joe Caracci 
received a draft 20211ntended Use Plan from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. A copy of the 
document is enclosed. (28 pgs.) 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

Corey amsen 
Fre~· of Information Officer 
Vil of Bensenville 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
1021 NORTH GRANO AVENUE EAsT, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIElD, lll.INOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 

JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR 

21 71785-6886 

MAY 1 7 l~W· 

Mr. Evan K Summers, Manager 
Bensenville 
12 South Center Street 
Bensenville, IL 60 I 06 

Re: Bensenville: Ll7 -4402 
User Charge System- Final Approval 
Dedicated Source of Revenue -Final Approval 

Dear Mr. Summers: 

We have completed our review of the water rate and revenue system, along with other supplementary 
fmancial information provided by Bensenville. It appears that the revenue stream is producing sufficient 
revenue to ensure that adequate operation, maintenance, and replacement funds are available to provide 
service on a continuing basis .. The review of your water rate and revenue system is hereby approved. 

In addition, it appears the dedicated source of revenue will provide a continuing source of revenue 
adequate to make the loan repayments for the term of the loan. Ordinance number 2-2020, adopted 
January 28, 2020, authorizes $9,500,000 in debt. The amount fmanced, including principal and 
construction period interest, will be limited $9,485,170 based upon your detailed demonstration of 
revenue available for loan repayment. 

The approval of the review of your user charge system and the dedicated source or revenue for loan 
repayment does not constitute an expressed or implied approval of your method for generating revenue to 
defray local capital costs not associated with the loan. You shall annually review your user charges and 
revise rates periodically to reflect actual operation, maintenance, and replacement costs. You also shall, 
for the term of the loan, review and adjust the dedicated source of revenue as necessary to provide 
adequate funds for the repayment of the loan. The Illinois EPA shall be timely notified of any proposed 
changes to the dedicated source of revenue. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the telephone number indicated above. 

sincer~V f / 
Michael P. LayfetcPA 
Financial Capability Manager 
Division of Administration 

cc: Clerk j 
Mr. Chris Nifong, IEPA Project Manager 

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, tl61103 {815) 987-7760 
595 S. State Street, Elgin, ll60123 (847) 608-3131 
2125 5. First Street, Olampaign, ll61820 {217) 278-5800 
2009 Mal5treet CoUinsville, IL62234 (618) 346-5120 

9511 Harrisoo Street, De> Plaines, IL 60016{847) 294-4000 
412 SW Washington Street. Suite 0, Peoria, ll61602 (309) 671-3022 
2309 W. Main Street, Sutte 116, Marion, ll62959{618) 993-7200 
100 W. Ra!ldolph Street, Suite4·500, Olkago, IL60601 

PLEASE PRINT ON RECVct.ED PAPER 
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[i____ Introduction 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) was created on July 1, 1970 by combining 
the State Sanitation Board and parts of the Illinois Department of Public Health. Illinois EPA's central 
office is in Springfield, and eight regional offices and one laboratory manage the Agency's programs. 

The Director of Illinois EPA is appointed by the Governor and serves as a Cabinet Member. Illinois 
EPA establishes and enforces standards for air, water, waste management, and cleanup of sites 
contaminated with hazardous substances. The 2021 Public Water Supply Loan Program (PWSLP) 
Intended Use Plan (IUP) describes how the Illinois EPA proposes to prioritize projects, distribute funds, 
and administer the PWSLP during State Fiscal Year (FY) 2021, July I, 2020 through June 30,2021. 

A. Public Participation 

The Draft 2021 IUP was released for public review on June 8, 2020, thus beginning the 30-day 
public comment period. The Draft 2021 IUP notice was placed on lllinois EPA's general notice 
website https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/public-notices/Pages/general-notices.aspx and each of the 
identified stakeholders of the Public Water Supply State Revolving Fund (SRF) program were also 
notified by e-maiL The notice directed potential commenters to Barb Lieberoff, Office of 
Community Relations as the Agency contact for receiving comments and questions pertaining to the 
Draft 2021 IUP. 

B. Benefits of the PWSLP 

The main purpose of the PWSLP is to protect public health by providing financial assistance to 
eligible public water systems to attain and maintain compliance with the requirements of the Safe 
Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and Illinois statutes and regulations. The PWSLP is designed to 
operate in perpetuity to provide low interest rate loans and other forms of assistance to public water 
systems. Using the PWSLP to fund water supply system improvement projects has many 
advantages, including: · 

I) Below-market rates provide significant cost savings. 

2) Although the PWSLP must follow certain Federal and State requirements, overall it is a State 
program. As the program is administered by State personnel, application and funding 
requirements have been streamlined to ensure clarity and efficiency for the applicant. 

3) The PWSLP, through its various project review and approval procedures, is more than just a 
funding program. It helps provide applicants greater assurance that their projects will be 
economically sound, technically appropriate, and environmentally effective. 

4) The PWSLP can benefit small and economically disadvantaged communities by not only 
providing a thorough review ofthe technical and financial viability of their projects, but also 
offering principal forgiveness and reduced interest rates where applicable. 
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I II. Goals for the PWSLP 

A. Short-Term Goals 

1) Support necessary actions to reduce lead levels in public water supplies and offer principal 
forgiveness to certain projects. Illinois EPA will be taking advantage of the Water Infrastructure 
Fund Transfer Act which temporarily expands the Clean Water to Drinlcing SRF transfer 
authority specifically to address lead-related threats to public health. This transfer of funds must 
be completed by October 4, 2020 and for Illinois will result in approximately $104,000,000 being 
transferred to the PWSLP to provide funding in the form of principal forgiveness for complete 
lead service line replacement activity. 

2) Implement the revised project prioritization scoring process for development of the FY2021 
Project Priority List and IUP. Illinois EPA promulgated a revision to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 
662, incorporating the new prioritization system. The administrative rule containing the old 
prioritization system, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 663, "Procedures and Requirements for 
Determining Loan Priorities of Projects in the Public Water Supply Loan Program", was 
repealed. 

3) Provide funding to as many eligible projects as possible, provided the requirements for obtaining 
funding are satisfied and funds are available. 

4) Focus financial assistance for projects necessary to achieve or maintain compliance with federal 
and state laws and regulations. 

5) Manage a program that provides applicants with a streamlined approach to financing public 
water supply and other eligible projects. 

6) Provide continuous improvement to both the short and long-term planning efforts to ensure the 
financial strength and stability of the loan programs are maintained. 

7) Use Set-Aside Funds for a circuit-rider that will assist public water supply systems with 
technical training, rate analysis, asset management, system analysis, water-loss, etc. 

8) To meet the demand for assistance during FY2021 and beyond, the Illinois EPA intends to 
borrow against the PWSLP's loan repayments by issuing revenue bonds. The Illinois EPA 
continues to work with the Illinois Finance Authority and financial advisors to analyze the 
leveraging capacity of the SRF loan programs, the immediate need for bond proceeds and the 
future average annual funding levels the PWSLP can provide while maintaining its perpetuity 
requirements. 

9) Analyze the methodology used for the establishment ofloan program interest rates and initiate a 
rule modification to establish a new basis for determining interest rates to strengthen the long­
term viability of the loan program and ensure a stable and perpetual financing source. 

B. Long-Term Goals 

I) Maximize below-market rate loans and subsidies to eligible public water systems to fund 
improvements to eliminate public health threats and ensure compliance with federal and state 
drinking water laws and regulations. 
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2) Target assistance to small and disadvantaged communities to reduce the financial impact of 
capital improvements projects on the users of smaller systems and systems serving less affluent 
populations. 

3) Support extensions of public water systems to address areas of contaminated private water 
systems. 

4) Promote the development of the technical, managerial and financial capability of public water 
system owners and operators to maintain compliance with the state and federal SDWA 
requirements. 

5) Continue to maintain the Fund as a major financial vehicle for achieving compliance with State 
and federal law. 

6) Encourage the consolidation and/or regionalization of small public water systems so these 
systems may take advantage of economies of scale available to larger water systems. 

7) Maintain the integrity of the Water Revolving Fund (the Fund) by providing a stable and 
perpetual financing source for eligible public water supply systems within the State and to fund 
those loan applicants with available loan resources. 

I III. Sources and Uses of the PWSLP for FY 2021 

A. Sources and Amounts of FY 2021 Funds 

1) Illinois EPA will make up to $350,000,000 available for PWSLP funding in FY2021, as detailed 
in the table below. To meet the demand for assistance during FY2021 and beyond, the Illinois 
EPA intends to borrow against the PWSLP's loan repayments by issuing revenue bonds. Based 
on financial analysis provided by the Illinois Finance Authority, combined with information 
gathered from the Agency's own cash modeling tools, the Illinois EPA has determined that it 
needs to return to establishing an annual funding ceiling to maintain the financial health of the 
Fund. This decision is driven by the amount of revenue bonds needed to fund the program at 
current levels as well as the need to limit funding commitments in the future to meet the 
obligations, both in funding commitments and debt obligations, of the program from prior years. 

The capacity of the PWSLP will need to be reduced in the coming years for the PWSLP to 
remain operational in pe1petuity as required by USEPA. The annual funding level will be 
reviewed and established each year during the process of developing the Intended Use Plan to 
continue to maintain the PWSLP in perpetuity 

Availability of Funds Amount 

Federal FY2020 Federal Capitalization Grant Funds $41,542,000 

State Matching Funds* $0 

!Additional Bond Funds** $277,834,917 

LOan Repayments, Reimbursements, Accrued Interest*** $30,623,082 

Total Available Funds $350,000,000 
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* 

** 
*** 

State Matching Funds for current year grant were provided in State Fiscal Year 
2019 by issuance of State Match Bonds. 
Funds will be acquired as necessary to meet demand. 
Balance available to PWSLP after meeting all debt service obligations. 

Historical and projected annual PWSLP funding levels 

2017 $273.6M 
2018 $337.7M 
2019 $240.8M 
2020 $200.0M 
2021 $350.0M 
2022 $300.0M 
2023 $250.0M 
2024 $250.0M 

In accordance with the Loan Rules; Section 662.260- The Agency may establish the annual 

limitations on the amount of loan assistance given to each loan recipient by considering the status of the 

Fund, capitalization grant amounts, economic conditions and requirements established by USEPA. The 

annual/imitations on the amount of loan assistance established by the Agency must be included as part 

of the Agency's Intended Use Plan. 

In FY2021 the PWSLP will impose a funding cap, whereby no more than 25% of the available 
funds will be reserved for any one loan applicant. Should excess funds remain available at the 
end ofFY2021, an applicant may be provided funds even if it results in the funding cap being 
exceeded, provided no other applicants have met the requirements to obtain funding. This step is 
being taken to maintain the fiscal health of the Fund, while also distributing the available funds 
across the state of Illinois to as many communities as possible. 

2) Cash Draw Ratios and Obligation of Federal and State Funds 

The PWSLP will maintain the required ratios of cash draws and obligations between Federal 
Funds and State Funds to reduce accumulated unliquidated obligations. The priority of 
disbursements is State Match, Capitalization Grant funds, leveraged bond funds, followed by 
repayments. 

State Match: The Illinois EPA provided funds necessary to match the 2020 Capitalization Grants 
by issuing State Match Bonds in April of2019. These state match proceeds will be 100% 
disbursed prior to the Agency drawing any federal funds from the 2020 grant award. The 
Agency will then draw the 2020 Capitalization Grant Federal funds at a 100% ratio until all 
grant funds are exhausted. 

Binding Commitments: In managing the PWSLP funds, the State must enter into loan 
agreements that provide financial assistance in an amount equal to 120% of the amount of each 
Capitalization Grant payment received, within one year after receiving its grant payment. Illinois 
EPA will provide loan commitments within one year that exceed 120% of the Capitalization 
Grant. 

4 



3) Leveraging 

To meet the demand for assistance during FY2021 and beyond, the Illinois EPA intends to 
borrow against the PWSLP's loan repayments by issuing revenue bonds. The Illinois EPA has 
been working with the Illinois Finance Authority and financial advisors to calculate the 
leveraging capacity of the SRF loan programs, the immediate need for bond proceeds and future 
average annual funding levels the PWSLP can provide and still maintain the USEPA's 
perpetuity requirements. The Agency anticipates the issuance of approximately $277,834,917 in 
leveraged bonds in State FY2021 will be needed to meet the cash flow needs ofthe program. 
This sale should take place sometime in the fall/winter of 2020. 

4) Transfer of Funds 

Illinois EPA will be taking advantage of the Water Infrastructure Fund Transfer Act which 
temporarily expands the Clean Water to Drinking SRF transfer authority specifically to address 
lead-related threats to public health. This transfer of funds must be completed by October 4, 
2020 and for Illinois will result in approximately $104,000,000 being transferred to the PWSLP 
to provide funding in the form of principal forgiveness for complete lead service line 
replacement activity. 

lllinois EPA is reserving the right to transfer an amount up to 33% of the cumulative Drinking 
Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) Capitalization Grants from the WPCLP to the Public 
Water Supply Loan Program (PWSLP), or an equivalent amount from the PWSLP to the 
WPCLP. In State FY 2019, the WPCLP transferred $39,000,000 of Fund equity to the PWSLP 
to assist with the PWSLP's current cash flow needs and to allow the PWSLP to leverage less 
bond funds in order to assist in sustaining the future capacity of the PWSLP. 

5) Proportionality 

Illinois EPA will spend I 00% of all state match funds prior to drawing federal funds and then 
can draw federal funds at a rate of 100% until the matched grant is exhausted. 

6) Financial Planning 

The financial planning process is aimed at maximizing 100% of program resources available as 
efficiently and responsibly as possible while minimizing long-term financial risk in the program. 
!EPA has engaged financial advisors to independently determine the optimum amount ofloan 
disbursements that is sustainable over the next 20 years while maintaining the USEP A's 
perpetuity requirements. Illinois EPA is enhancing its current methods of determining the timing 
of cash inflows and the effect on available resources to meet current and future obligations. 
Illinois EPA monitors on an ongoing basis cash balances available for disbursement to loan 
borrowers and needs of the program. Leveraged bond sales are anticipated to occur as the cash 
needs of the program dictate. 

7) Grant Payment Schedule 

In each drinking water Capitalization Grant Application (Forrn-424), and in the cover letter to 
U.S. EPA, Illinois EPA requests the Capitalization Grant be immediately placed in the 
"Automated Standard Application for Payment" system for drawing for projects. 

8) Set-Asides 

Illinois EPA will use the set-asides provided for in the 1996 Amendments to the SOW A from 
the Capitalization Grants when necessary to supplement existing state programs and funds, and 
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not as substitutes for existing funding. This will allow the maximum amount of funds to be 
provided for infrastructure improvements. In a guidance memorandum dated February 9, 1999, 
the U.S. EPA announced that states have an option of "banking" certain set-asides for possible 
use in future years by announcing that possibility in the IUP. The "banking" does not impact the 
availability or use of loan funds in the current year, but gives the State the flexibility to utilize 
set-aside funds for other eligible purposes for the present and past State FY s. The amount of the 
2% set-aside to be banked at of the end of State FY 2021 is reflected in the chart below. The 
State has asked for and used all of the 4% Administrative set-asides since the begim1ing of the 
Drinking Water Loan Program and will ask for the 4% Administrative set -aside in the 2020 
Capitalization Grant. The State is requesting the I 0% set-aside be banked in the current year. 

2% Small 4% 10% Program 15% Local 
Banking of Set-Asides System Administrative Management Assistance 

Set-Aside Set-Aside Set-Aside & Other 
Set-Aside 

Banked Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 12,453,708 $ . $ 11,876,400 $0 
FFY 2020 DW CAP Grant $830,840 $ - $4,154,200 $0 
Banked Amount 
FY2021 Anticipated Spending $ 100,000 $ - $0 $25,000 
Cumulative Banked Amount June $ 13,184,548 $ - $ 16,030,600 $0 
30,2021 

Illinois EPA entered into a contract for an initial two-year term with the Illinois Rural Water 
Association to assist public drinking water systems in Illinois with activities and issues 
including, but not necessarily limited to, technical training of staff, assistance with compliance 
related issues, user charge analysis, asset management activities, overall system analysis, water­
Joss analysis, capacity development issues, etc. The $250,000 contract has been funded 
($125,000 in FY2019 and another $125,000 in FY2020) using the Small System (SS) Set Aside 
and the Local Assistance and Other State Programs (LAOSP) Set Aside. Illinois EPA is in the 
process of renewing this contract for a second two-year tenn with the same contractual terms 
and focus with approximately 80% of the activities being funded from the SS Set Aside 
(approximately $100,000 per year in FY2021 and FY2022) and 20% funded using the LAOSP 
Set Aside (approximately $25,000 per year in FY2021 and FY2022). 

Illinois EPA intends to use an additional portion of available set-aside funds to enter into an 
arrangement similar to the one in place with the Illinois Rural Water Association. This new 
effort would provide support to public water systems in Illinois, with a focus on assisting 
disadvantaged communities in building their capacity for sustainable and equitable water 
management activities such as assistance with water rate studies, preliminary engineering or 
other facility planning, training activities, asset management plans, assistance with identification 
and replacement of lead service lines, and studies of efficiency measures through utility 
regionalization or other collaborative intergovernmental approaches. Work continues on this 
effort with details on the scope of the work and the amount of funding that will be necessary 
currently under discussion. 
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B. Structure of the PWSLP 

For State FY2021, the PWSLP will be composed of two accounts used to provide assistance to 
accomplish its goals: 

1) The Public Water Supply Loan Program Account will provide financial assistance for the 
planning, design, and construction of improvements to publicly and privately-owned community 
water supply systems; 

a) Application Process 

To be eligible for PWSLP funds, a potential recipient must be on the Project 
Priority List (PPL) discussed below. Only loan applicants that have submitted a 
Funding Nomination Form shall be placed on the Project Priority List. The 
submittal of a Project Plan in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 662.320 begins 
the Agency working in earnest with the loan applicant towards obtaining funding. 
The completion of all loan program requirements, in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 662.350, allows the Agency to provide financial assistance. 

b) Additional Program Requirements 

Compliance - Illinois EPA will comply with the capacity development authority, 
capacity development strategy and operator certification provisions to avoid 
withholdings. 

2) The Public Water Supply Loan Administrative Account will be used to ensure the long- term 
administration of the program. In 2021, Illinois EPA will set-aside 4% of the 2020 
Capitalization Grant, an amount totaling $1,661,680 to be used for loan program administration, 
as provided for under Section 1452(g)(2) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). 

C. Project Priority List 

The Illinois EPA has developed a Project Priority List (PPL) (Appendix C) that identifies 
applicants eligible for assistance and is comprised of all projects which submitted a Funding 
Nomination Form prior to March 31, 2020. There are $1,128,488,035 worth of projects on the 
FY2021 PWSLP PPL List, far exceeding the amount of funding available. 

Projects on the PPL are in various stages of the funding application process but only those 
projects identified on the Intended Funding List have funds reserved for them during the first 
six months of FY2021. Projects which are not on the Intended Fuudi11g List should 110t 
proceed towards bidding their project uutil sufficient progress has bee11 made towards 
obtaiubrgfuudillg a11d the Illinois EPA has 11otijied them via a Letter of Commitment that 
funds are available for their project 

Projects which have achieved Project Plan approval by March 31,2020 and are scheduled to 
initiate construction prior to March 31, 2021 have been ranked and scored in accordance with the 
provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 662.345 and are eligible for the Intended Funding List per 
35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 662.340. Applicants with a higher priority score will be ranked higher 
than applicants with a lower priority score. The total costs of projects on the Intended Funding 
List shall not exceed the total amount of funds available. 
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The Intended Funding List (IFL) is a subset of the PPL. In accordance with the Loan Rules, loan 
funds will be reserved for projects on the IFL until a project obtains funding, or after January 1, 
2021 qualifY to be "bypassed" as detailed below. A project that is bypassed does not lose its 
eligibility for funding; however, funds for a bypassed project are no longer held in reserve and may 
thereafter, during the bypass funding period (January I, 2021, through June 30, 2021), be awarded 
to any other project on the PPL that meets the criteria for loan award per Section 662.350 of the 
Loan Rules. Projects will be funded in the order in which all requirements of Section 662.410 of 
the Loan Rules are completed. 

Project Bypass Procedure 

Per the Loan Rules, after January I of each year, the Agency may bypass projects on the 
Intended Funding List that have not submitted a loan application, obtained all necessary 
construction permits and demonstrate they will be unable to establish a bid opening date prior to 
March 31, 2021. The Agency will evaluate projects on the PPL, based upon readiness to proceed 
as demonstrated by meeting the criteria for Joan award per Section 662.350 of the Loan Rules, 
and offer loan commitments to projects on the PPL to the extent funds are available in the order 
in which all requirements of Section 662.410 of the Loan Rules are completed. If a project on 
the Intended Funding List indicates to the Agency between July I, 2020 and December 31, 2020 
that they do not intend to move forward with construction prior to June 30, 2021, the Agency 
will issue a "bypass letter" to said project making those funds reserved available for other 
projects. 

Another subset ofthe PPL are those projects which have achieved Project Plan approval but have 
an anticipated construction start date after March 31,2021. In accordance with the Loan Rules, 
funding may not be reserved for these projects due to their anticipated construction start date. 
Funding may be provided to these projects during the bypass period, or earlier, should available 
funds exceed the funding requested by projects on the Intended Funding List. 

All other projects which submitted a Funding Nomination Form prior to March 31, 2020, but for 
which Project Plan approval has not been achieved, have been added to the PPL in alphabetical 
order and thereby ranked equally. Projects for which a Project Plan has not yet been submitted 
have their project number {Ll7#) listed as "to be determined" (TBD). 

D. Program Administrative Costs and Fees 

The Illinois EPA has operated and maintained a Loan Support Program {LSP) outside the Federal 
SRF since 1996. The LSP is maintained as a single entity in Illinois statute, but the Illinois EPA 
accounts separately for funds attributable to PWSLP and Water Pollution Control Loan Program 
(WPCLP) loans. The LSP is financed by the Joan support portion of the fixed loan rate, with that 
portion currently established at 50% of the fixed loan rate in the PWSLP and the WPCLP. To date, 
the LSP has been used primarily to finance the reasonable costs incurred by the Illinois EPA for 
functions that support the management of the PWSLP, which is the financial mechanism used in 
administering Illinois' SRF programs. 

Estimated PWSLP LSP operational outlays for the Division of Public Water Supplies of the Illinois 
EPA are projected to total $2,617,325, dedicated primarily to activities in support of the SRF 
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programs, including compliance, permitting and field operations activities. These costs are separate 
and distinct from the administrative fees of the PWSLP. 

PWSLP Loan Support-
I Balance/Receipts/Outlays PWSLP Loan Support 

Balance July I, 2020 I $6,987,566 

Estimated FY2021 Receipts $ 10,865,413 

Operational Outlays $ (2,617,325) 

Transfer to Loan Program to Provide State Match I $ (0) 

Estimated PWSLP Loan Support Balance June 30, 2021 $ !5,235,654 

I IV. Program Management 

One of the purposes of the IUP is to facilitate the planning and administration of the PWSLP. The 
PWSLP is managed in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 662 "Procedures for Issuing Loans from 
the Public Water Supply Loan Program", effective October 1, 2019, and the Public Water Supply Loan 
Program and Loan Support Program Operating Agreement between Illinois EPA and U.S. EPA Region 
V. The following details some key aspects involved with management of the PWSLP. 

A. Principal Forgiveness, Interest Rate and Loan Term Determinations 

Loan Program staff routinely discuss principal forgiveness, interest rates and loan terms with 
loan applicants. Staff complete an internal checklist using the loan applicant's infonnation to 
determine if an applicant qualifies for principal forgiveness, which interest rate an applicant 
qualifies for and the maximum term for the loan agreement. The principal forgiveness, interest 
rate and loan term are finalized at the time ofloan agreement execution, following bidding of the 
contract and prior to the commencement of construction activity. 

I) Principal Forgiveness 

The PWSLP can offer a reduction to the amount of principal that an applicant would otherwise 
need to repay for its project. This reduction is called "principal forgiveness," per federal statute. 
Although the name is different, in practical application, principal forgiveness functions much 
like a grant i.e., the eligible capital costs of the project are reduced by the principal forgiveness 
amount, thereby eliminating a portion of the principal (and interest) that the borrower must 
repay. During FY2021, Illinois EPA will offer three options for loan applicants to receive 
subsidies in the form of principal forgiveness. 

Lead Service Line Replacement (LSLR! Principal Forgiveness- Illinois EPA will provide 
principal forgiveness towards PWSLP funded projects directly related to activities that 
reduce or eliminate lead from potable water by replacing lead service lines, and related 
equipment and appurtenances. To qualify, a community water system must document lead 
service lines are connected to its system. 

Illinois EPA will be taking advantage of the Water Infrastructure Fund Transfer Act which 
temporarily expands the Clean Water to Drinking SRF transfer authority specifically to 
address lead-related threats to public health. This transfer of funds must be completed by 
October 4, 2020 and for Illinois will result in approximately $104,000,000 being transferred 
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to the PWSLP to provide funding in the form of principal forgiveness for complete lead 
service line replacement activity. 

LSLR principal forgiveness will be available up to a maximum amount of $4,000,000 in 
FY2021 for any one loan recipient. Total project costs include engineering, administrative, 
legal, and construction costs. The $104,000,000 in LSLR principal forgiveness will be 
available to loan recipients in FY2021, FY2022 and FY2023 until the allotted funds are 
expended. Lead service line replacement work will be funded in separate loan agreements 
and will be excluded from any calculations pertaining to disadvantaged community or small 
systems compliance principal forgiveness discussed below. 

As the LSLR principal forgiveness is a finite amount, and not nearly enough to pay for the 
replacement of even a small portion of the total amount of lead service lines in Illinois, Joan 
applicants should be prepared to fund the necessary improvements with local funds, or other 
funding sources besides the PWSLP, as necessary. The maximum amount ofLSLR 
principal forgiveness one loan recipient can receive in a fiscal year may be reduced in 
future years to make the available funds go to as many eligible applicants as possible. 

Disadvantaged Communitv Principal Forgiveness- Section 1452 of the SDW A requires 
states to provide a minimum of 6% and a maximum of35% ($14,539, 700) of its annual 
available Capitalization Grant funds to provide subsidization, in the fonn of principal 
forgiveness, for loan recipients who meet the definition of a "disadvantaged community". 
The PWSLP's definition of a disadvantaged community per 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 662 
"Procedures for Issuing Loans from the Public Water Supply Loan Program" is as follows; 

Disadvantaged Community- A local government unit that qualifies for either the Small 

Community Rate or Hardship Rate as defined in Section 662.210. 

Section 662.210 of the loan rules detailing the criteria by which a loan applicant qualifies for 
the Small Community Rate or Hardship Rate is also listed on page 11-12 of this document. 

In addition to the subsidization required to be provided by the SDWA, the federal 
Capitalization Grant requires that 14% ($5,815,880) of the available funds be used to provide 
additional subsidization for eligible loan recipients in the form of principal forgiveness. Use 
of these funds and eligibility is detennined by each state. The Illinois EPA will divide this 
$5,815,880 into two segments, making an additional $4,815,880 available for Disadvantaged 
Community principal forgiveness and $1,000,000 available for Small System Compliance 
Assistance principal forgiveness as defined below. 

For FY2021, all loan recipients which meet the definition of a disadvantaged community 
qualify for disadvantaged community principal forgiveness. The maximum amount of 
principal forgiveness provided to any loan recipient wiJI be equivalent to 50% of the initial 
Joan amount (exclusive of costs related to, and eligible for, lead service line replacement 
principal forgiveness) up to a maximum of$400,000. Principal forgiveness for 
disadvantaged communities will be available for FY2021 qualifying loan recipients until the 
maximum amount, $19,355,580, is expended. No loan recipient shall receive more than 
$400,000 in disadvantaged community principal forgiveness in FY2021. 

The increase in funding applications by loan applicants eligible for disadvantaged 
community principal forgiveness has led the Agency to reduce the maximum amount of 
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principal forgiveness available per ioan recipient to make the funds available to as many 
eligible applicants as possible while also providing a substantial decrease in the debt 
obligations incurred by communities around the state. 

As projects on the Intended Funding List that qualified for principal forgiveness are 
bypassed, those funds will be made available to the next applicant which qualifies for a 
Letter of Commitment in accordance with Section 662.355 of the Loan Rules, excluding 
Section 662.355(a)(2), with priority given to the project with the higher loan priodty score. 

Small System Compliance Assistance Principal Forgiveness- Illinois EPA will make 
$1,000,000 in principal forgiveness available for community water supplies with an acute, 
health-based MCL violation. Eligible projects must result in the system with a history of 
acute, health-based violations returning to compliance. Eligible applicants must meet the 
following requirements: 

11 The Agency has initiated an enforcement action against the community water supply 
under Section 31 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. 

;u, Loan Applicant's service population has a median household income below the State 
average median household income. 

J)_ Loan Applicant must serve fewer than I ,500 customers. 

Illinois EPA will make $1,000,000 in principal forgiveness available for these projects in 
FY2021. Applicants will be scored and ranked for priority in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code Part 662.345. No applicant can receive more than $500,000 in small system compliance 
assistance principal forgiveness. 

If small systems compliance assistance principal forgiveness funding is not expended, it may 
be used to provide disadvantaged community principal forgiveness. Loan recipients may 
receive both disadvantaged community principal forgiveness and small systems compliance 
assistance principal forgiveness. When applicable, Illinois EPA will first apply the 
disadvantaged community principal forgiveness to a project, up to the maximum amount 
allowed, and then apply the small system compliance assistance principal forgiveness, up to 
the maximum amount. 

2) Interest Rate and Loan Term Determinations 

The Loan Rules provide for a fixed loan rate that shall be established annually at one-half the 
market interest rate. Specifically, the fixed loan rate is defined by rule as one-half the mean 
interest rate of the 20 General Obligation Bond Buyer Index from July I to June 30, in the 
preceding State FY, rounded to the nearest .OI %. Current Loan Rules establish a new interest 
rate each July I for the following State FY. Based on bond rates through May 7, 2020, the fixed 
loan rate for loans executed by Illinois EPA from July I, 2020, through June 30, 2021 will be 
1.39%. 

The Loan Rules also allow for reduced interest rates, based upon certain criteria, as well as the 
possibility for a maximum term of up to 30 years from the initiation of operation, with initial 
repayments of pdncipal to commence within one year of the irtitiation of operation. The fixed 
loan rate is a simple, annual rate. The details from the Loan Rules governing interest rates and 
repayment period are below: 
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Section 662.210 Fixed Loan Rate The interest rate of the loan agreement shall be a fixed loan rate 
and shall be established as follows: 

a) Base 20 Year Rate- Loan agreements with a repayment period not to exceed 20 years 
shall have a fixed loan rate equal to 50% of the market interest rate (mean interest rate of 

the 20 General Obligation Bond Buyer Index, from July 1 through June 30 of the 
preceding State fiscal year rounded to the nearest 0.01 %). 

b) Small Community Rate- A public water supply with a service population less than 
25,000 that also meets any one of the following three criteria qualifY for a fixed loan rate 
equal to 7 5% of the Base 20 Year Rate: 

1) The median household income of the public water supply's service population is 
less than the statewide average. 

2) The unemployment rate ofthe public water supply's service population is greater 
than the statewide average. 

3) The public water supply's annual user charge, based upon the average monthly 

bill of the public water supply's residential customers, is greater than 1.0% of the 
median household income of the public water supply's service population. 

c) Hardship Rate- A public water supply with a service population less than 10,000 that 
also meets any one of the following three criteria qualifY for a fixed loan rate of 1.0%: 

I) The median household income of the public water supply's service population is 
below 70% of the statewide average. 

2) The unemployment rate of the public water supply's service population is at least 
3.0% greater than the statewide average. 

3) The public water supply's annual user charge, based upon the average monthly 

bill of the public water supply's residential customers, is greater than 1.5% of the 
median household income of the public water supply's service population. 

d) Environmental Impact Discount- When at least 50% of the eligible project costs fund 

any of the following components, the loan applicant shall receive a 0.2% discount from 
the rates established in subsection (a), (b), or (c): 

I) green infrastructure projects; 

2) projects lowering water demand; 

3) projects reducing energy demands at a public water supply; or 

4) projects involving the removal or replacement of!ead in water mains or service 
lines. 
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Section 662.220 Loan Repayment Period 

a) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c), the loan repayment period cannot exceed 
the lesser of20 years beyond the initiation of operation date, 20 years beyond the 
initiation of the loan repayment period, or the projected useful life of the project to be 
financed with proceeds of the loan. 

b) For loan applicants that are a disadvantaged community, the loan repayment period 
cannot exceed the lesser of 30 years beyond the initiation of operation date, 30 years 
beyond the initiation of the loan repayment period, or the projected useful life of the 
project to be financed with proceeds of the loan. 

c) The Agency may require a loan repayment period tenn ofless than the maximum. In 
evaluating the appropriateness of alternative loan terms, the Agency shall consider such 
factors as the scope of the proposed project, the impacts of alternative loan tenns on user 
fees, and the overall cost of the project. 

I V. Federal Assurances 

Illinois EPA provides the following assurances and certifications to the U.S. EPA as a part of the IUP. 
Illinois EPA agrees to the following as required by the SDWA, the PWSLP Operating Agreement with 
the U.S. EPA, and as conditions ofthe grants to capitalize the PWSLP. 

A. Environmental Reviews 

The lllinois EPA will conduct environmental reviews for all projects as specified in its Operating 
Agreement with the U.S. EPA and specified in Part 662 of the Procedures for Issuing Loans from 
the Public Water Supply Loan Program. The procedures establish a methodology to assure that 
loan funded projects are environmentally acceptable. 

B. Expeditious and Timely Expenditures 

Illinois EPA will expend all funds in the PWSLP in a timely and expeditious manner as per 40 
CFR 35.3550(1). 

C. Program Benefits Reporting 

All funded projects will be reported to the U.S. EPA Project Benefits Reporting (PBR) system on 
an ongoing basis, as required by U.S. EPA. In addition, Illinois EPA will meet the reporting 
requirements set forth by the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 
and will report annually into the National Information Management System database. 

D. Wage Rates and Standards 

In order to meet a Federal Capitalization Grant condition, the Illinois EPA will require PWSLP 
projects to comply with the Federal wage and employment standards under the Federal Davis­
Bacon Act. 
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E. Archeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974, National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966 and other federal Cross-Cutters 

U.S. EPA has determined that the provisions ofPL 93-291, also known as the National Historic 
Preservation Act, must be applied to activities of State revolving loan funds where their activities 
are suppmied by funds directly made available by Federal Capitalization Grants. All PWSLP 
projects are reviewed by the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHP A) for compliance. All 
projects must have a federal Section 106 sign-off prior to receiving a loan. The sign-off may be 
unconditional, or it may be conditional upon the applicant agreeing to incorporate measures to 
protect or recover historic or archeological resources. 

Construction projects partially or fully funded by the DWSRF Program must comply with 
federal laws generally known as "cross-cutters." Illinois EPA will ensure that DWSRF loan 
recipients comply with applicable federal laws through a variety of program procedures. 

F. Guidelines for Enhancing Public Awareness of SRF Fund Assistance Agreements 

U.S. EPA has produced a document titled "Guidelines for Enhancing Public Awareness of SRF 
Assistance Agreements" (dated June 3, 2015), which outlines the requirement for increased 
awareness of Federal funding through the DWSRF and CWSRF. These guidelines include 
options for project "signage". Illinois EPA has satisfied this requirement by modifying Standard 
Condition No. 23 within tl1e Loan Agreement, which states: 

The loan recipient shall meet a signage requirement by posting a sign at the project 
site or making an equivalent public notification such as a newspaper or newsletter 
publication; utility bill insert; or online posting for the project duration. After the 
signage requirement is met, documentation must be submitted to the Illinois EPA 
using the Public NotificationJSignage Requirement Certificate of Completion. 

All loan recipients must submit the certification form prior to the first disbursement ofloan 
funds. All signage must include language that the project is wholly or partially funded with joint 
funding using both State and Federal funds. (https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/Documents/epa­
forms/water/financial-assistance/srf/si gnage-fonn. pd I) 

G. American Iron and Steel (AIS) Requirements 

All PWSLP projects must include the requirement for American Iron and Steel per the 
"Consolidated Appropriations Act 2017." This law continues the requirement for the use of AIS 
products in DWSRF projects. The definitions, applications, and processes of AIS as included in 
the CW A are essentially the same as the AJS requirement that was included in the Continuing 
Appropriations Act of2014. Standard Condition No. 18 of all loan agreements obligates the 
applicant to comply with the AIS requirements, and extensive guidance is available on Illinois 
EPA's website. 

H. Equivalency 

States can identify a group ofloans, the sum of which is equal to the amount of its capitalization 
grant, to meet crosscutter and single audit requirements. This concept is called "equivalency". 

Illinois considered using equivalency to satisfy the single audit requirements. However, this 
methodology did not work for the program and the PWSLP continues to require all loan 
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recipients to follow single audit requirements and continues to monitor all loan recipients as 
required. Illinois EPA has chosen not to use equivalency to satisfy any crosscutter requirements. 

I. Small Systems Minimum Assistance 

The SDW A requires that of the amount credited to any state Joan fund in any fiscal year, 15% 
shall be available solely for providing Joan assistance to public water systems which regularly 
serve fewer than 10,000 persons to the extent such funds can be obligated for eligible projects of 
public water systems. 

Illinois EPA has historically met this requirement on an annual basis but fell below the 15% level 
in FY2017 and FY2018 as demonstrated by the table below. As of March 31, 2020, based upon 
data reported in the NIMS system, $28,381,646 of the $35,551,340 in funding provided was to 
Joan recipients serving less than 10,000 people. 

Of the $324,806,129 worth of projects on the FY2021 Intended Funding List $111,924,325 or 
34.5%, of project costs are anticipated to provide funding to Joan recipients serving less than 
I 0,000 people. 

The Illinois EPA will continue to look for ways to increase the amount of funding to loan 
applicants serving fewer than I 0,000 persons to ensure sufficient levels of funding go to meet 
this requirement on an ongoing basis. 

* 
** 

Percent of Funding 

State Fiscal 
Funding to Loan to Loan Recipients 

Year Total Funding Recipients Serving Fewer Serving Fewer 
Than 10,000 Persons Than 10,000 

Persons 

2013 $64,304,424 $27,220,925 42.3% 

2014 $159,760,510 $23,700,465 14.8% 

2015 $147,783,544 $43,756,118 29.6% 

2016 $124,582,838 $39 244,068 31.5% 

2017 $273,569,175 $22,735,523 8.3% 

2018 $337,662,582 $23,781,895 7.0% 

2019 $240,791,941 $62,628,366 26.0% 

2020* $35,551,340 $28,381,646 79.8% 

2021** $324 806,129 $111,924,325 34.5% 

2020 numbers constitute the total funding issued in FY2020 as of March 31, 2020 

2021 numbers are from the PWSLP FY2021 Intended Funding List. 

J. Accounting/Auditing Requirements 

Illinois agrees to ensure that the State and public water systems receiving assistance will use 
accounting, audit, and fiscal procedures conforming to Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP) as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board or, in the 
case of privately-owned systems, the Financial Accounting Standards Board. 
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APPENDIX A: Def"mitions and Acronyms 

As used in this document, the following words and terms mean: 

Agency - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

Binding Commitment- A legal obligation between the Agency and a loan recipient to provide financial 
assistance from the Public Water Supply Loan Program to that loan recipient, specifYing the 
terms and schedules under which assistance is provided. The loan agreement will be considered 
a binding commitment. 

Capitalization Grant - The actual federal funds received by the Agency for deposit into the PWSLP as a 
result of the Capitalization Grant agreement with US EPA. 

Construction -Any one or more of the following which is undertaken for a public pwpose: preliminmy 
planning to determine the feasibility of the public water supply facilities; engineering, 
architectural. Legal, fiscal, or economic investigations or studies, surveys, designs, plans, 
working drawings, specifications, procedures or other necessary actions, erection, building, 
acquisition, alteration, remodeling, improvement or extension of public water supply facilities, 
or the inspection or supervision of any of the foregoing items. (415 ILCS 5/19.2(d)) 

Director- Director of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

DWSRF- Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 

EPA- Environmental Protection Agency 

Facilities- Equipment or operating systems that are constructed installed or established to serve the 
particular purpose of improving or augmenting sustainability for public water supplies and public 
water supply facilities in a watershed. Facilities may involve stand-along projects or be involved 
as component pieces of public water supply projects. Facilities in the context of the Green 
Project Reserve will address green infrastructure, water and energy efficiency improvements and 
other enviromnentally innovative activities. 

FFA T A- Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act 

Fixed Loan Rate- Fixed loan rate that shall be established annually at one-half the market interest rate. 
Specifically, the fixed loan rate is defined by rule as one-half the mean interest rate of the 20 
General Obligation Bond Buyer Index from October I to September 30, in the preceding fiscal 
year, rounded to the nearest .01 %. 

Fund- The Water Revolving Fund authorized by 415 ILCS 5/19.3, consisting of the Water Pollution 
Control Loan Program, the Public Water Supply Loan Program, and the Loan Support Program. 

FY- Fiscal Year 

Initiation of Operation - The date specified by the loan agreement on which use of the project began 
operation for the purposes that it was planned, designed and constructed. 

IUP- Intended Use Plan -A plan which includes a description of the short and long term goals and 
objectives of the PWSLP, project categories, terms of financial assistance, communities and 
population benefitted. (415 ILCS 5/19.2(e)) 

16 



Loan Agreement- The contractual agreement between the Agency and the local government unit or 
privately-owned community water supply that contains the terms and conditions governing the 
loan issued from the PWSLP. 

Loan Applicant- A local government unit or privately-owned community water supply that has applied 
for a loan from the PWSLP for construction of public water supply facilities. 

LSLR- Lead Service Line Replacement 

LSP - Loan Support Program 

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)- The maximum permissible level of a contaminant in water that 
is delivered to any user of a public water system. 

MHI -Median Household Income 

Principal - All disbursements. including interest and loan support accrued on the disbursements, that 
will be financed at the time the repayment schedule period begins. 

Privately Owned Community Water Supply (System)- an investor owned water utility, if under Illinois 
Commerce Commission regulation and operating as a separate and distinct water utility; a not­
for-profit water corporation, if operating specifically as a water utility; and a mutually owned or 
cooperatively owned community water system, if operating as a separate water utility. ( 415 
ILCS 5!19.2) 

PER- Project Benefits Reporting 

Project- The activities or tasks the Agency identifies in the loan agreement for which the loan recipient 
may expend loan funds. 

PPL- Project Priority List, which is an ordered listing of projects developed in accordance with the 
priority system described in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 663: Subpart B (Procedures for Calculating the 
Loan Priority Index) that the Agency has determined are eligible to receive financial assistance 
from the PWSLP. 

PWSLP- The Public Water Supply Loan Program as authorized by Section 19.2 of the Environmental 
Protection Act. (415 ILCS 5119.2) 

SDWA- The Federal Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended. (42 USC 300f) 

SRF- State Revolving Fund 

WPCLP- Water Pollution Control Loan Program 
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APPENDIX B: Summary of Public Participation and Public Comments 

The Draft 2021 IUP was released for public review on June 8, 2020, thus beginning the 30-day 
public comment period. The Draft 2021 IUP notice was placed on Illinois EPA's general notice 
website https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/public-notices/Pages/general-notices.aspx and each of the 
identified stakeholders of the Public Water Supply State Revolving Fund (SRF) program were also 
notified by e-mail. The notice directed potential commenters to Barb Lieberoff, Office of 
Corrununity Relations as the Agency contact for receiving comments and questions pertaining to the 
Draft 202 I IUP. 
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APPENDIX C: 2021 Public Water Supply Loan Program- Project Priority List 

Page Intentionally Blank- Project Priority List Begins On Next Page 
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IIL0316000 

loan recipient car~1eceive more 

1/1/2021 

7/1/2020 

7/1/2020 

Projects Limlted BV Funding Cap- Not Eligible for Intended Funding List Sl6B,3oo,ooo 

4.359 

4,359 

4,359 

]7,962 

250 

250 

l5,m 

15,277 

"'·'' 
350,000 

"",000 

13,404 
13,404 

2,695,59R :ns 

2,695,598 '" 
2,695,598 ~0 



PWSLP Projects which did not have Planning Approval prior to March 31, 2020 

Portion of Loan 

Estimated thati~ Lead 
Construction Estimated Loan Service Line Service 

Loan Applicant L17# Projett Description Fadlity No. Start Amount Replatement Population 

Anna "' 9 Water main upgrades, RehabHitate 2 watertarda IL1810SOO 7/1?>/2020 ' 731.000 4,442 

Atkinson '" 1 Wa~r main and meter l~plaoemMl. IL0730200 7/20/2020 ' 1,701,000 "' 
Bluff~ m 2 Water Jystern Improvements (nol"llltl!, filten,SCADA, pump•). IL1710100 7/17/2020 ' 1,3CO,OOD "' Calumet City m 7 Phas&l. Lead service lint rtplaeement. ll0310390 4/26/2021 ' 2,0CO,OOO ' 2,000,000 39,100 

Calumet City 576 6 Phase 2.le~d service line replacement. ll0310390 9/2S/2021 ' 2,000,000 ' 2,000,000 99,100 

ColumetCity '"" Pha~e 3. Lud ;ervlce ll~e rep~eem~nt. ll03103~0 9/25/2022 ' 2,000.000 ' 2.000,000 39,100 

C<llumetCitv 5768 Phase 4.lead servlce fine replacement. ILD3l0390 9/25/2023 ' 2,000,000 ' 2,000,00() 39,100 

Calum.;~t City 5769 Phue S.lucl arvlce line replacement. IL0310390 9/25/2024 ' 2,000,000 ' 2..000,000 39,100 

[c:entral Lake Coo.mtyJAWA 5186 Con~tru~ new 54·inch RW w1ter lllhke forredumiancy 1Lil97l070 6/an/2021 $ 13,500,000 240,000 
Phate 2. Water treatment plant improvements with rrit removal 

Chestu "'' ~~tern. IU570l00 ll/112021 $ 2,353,000 8,702 

Chlcago.OWM 3711 llep!are elettrl~al cquiprnent, sump pumps and fencing. IL0316000 12/29/2021 ' 41,31D,OOO 2,655,598 

Chicaeo.OWM 3772 Rep~~ce electric;. I equipment, sump pump• and fen~int. IL0316000 ll/29/2021 $ 2,000,000 2,695,598 

issna Park 5784 Water main, valves and fire hydtl!nt replacement. IUI750200 4/5/2021 ' 435))53 '" Co~l City 3512 Expanding the watertrntrnent plint. ll0630200 4/1/2022 $ 3,8S7,.s60 5,369 

Coultervine 3205 Newvr.~ter source ;ond flt!W mtters. IL1570lSO 9/30/2020 ' l,SCO,OOO "" Country Cl11h H1lls 5716 RehJ>b~itMien of two reservoirs. 1L0310S40 9/B/2020 ' 1,520,100 16,6'37 

CrestHlll 5754 Ph;rse 1. New Well No.14 1Ll9702SO 3/31/2020 $ 508,000 21,169 

Crest Hill 5?55 Phase 2. New w..tert~atm~nt plant for we !INa. 14. IL1970250 5/31/2021 $ :Z,ll?,SOO 21,169 

Crystallik., 5734 N~ww~!land transmission main. IL1110150 B/l/2020 $ 5,400 000 40,339 

Do nov in 5803 Water system Improvements. ll0750400 11/ln021 $ 1,437,015 '" Co~ 52!4 WTP Upgrades/NewWe!lf\l,'atetm~ln IL1130SOO 9}30/2020 ' 3,S7-4,000 1,300 

East Dubuqu~ 4205 5totllge, pressure and'Wlter m1in Improvements. ILOIISOlOO 10/19/202(1 s 2,2&3,000 1,704 

Evar,s.ton 5106 R1h1b. Of 30·!nohtl1ln,m1ssion main IL0310810 1/1/2021 ' !1,948.!123 74,106 

Evinston 5393 Rehab. Smal! Diameter Water Main ILO!l!IBlO l/4/lJJ21 $ 860,000 74,lOG 

Forreston "" lead service line and meturepl•~ement. IL1410200 9/1/2020 ' 2,930,950 $ 2,464,904 1,446 

Giliatin White Water District "" Neww<~ter meters, ILOS!lSlOO 9/1./2020 ' 180,000 1,380 

GJ';JndTowar 5573 Watermilln repl1cement. IL0770400 4/S/2021 ' 1,513,780 '" 
GreenvWe 5774 New water treatment plant. ll0050050 10/l/20'2JJ ' 16,870,000 2,471 

Havana '"' New elevated storag~> tank. IL12.50200 9/30/2020 ' 1,645.000 3,0.111) 

"" 5751 Water main replacement. ILD1104SD 8/1/2021 ' 1,128,566 1,295 

'" "" C:On$lruct new W!OII; replace water tower and watermain replitement. 111034600 8/1/J.OlO ' 1,284,000 '" Lima "" New wat~tr sou reo, torrnetti~i: to:> Clayton Camp Point. lt0011l400 7/1/2020 s 115,600 m 

Mahomet 5789 Watermaln upgrade and fife hydrant ond valve re1Jiatem.ent. fLOl90450 8/1/Z021 ' 3,651,000 8,628 

Manlius 5773 Water main rep I~ cement and treitm~t plant Improvements. 1l0110600 4{1/2020 $ 582,000 "' 
Milford 5804 11aw water main n!pjaeement. 110?50650 S/17/2021 ' 830,490 1,306 

Mount Carmel sm Update 1nd replace Wl1' lll850200 5/1/2020 ' 8,109,000 7,SOO 

Mt. Vernon 5591 Replae!! elevated Willert~r.k and water main~. ILIIB10300 7/15/2021 $ 5,4l.S,OOO 15,277 

Norridg., 57&5 Up;-111ding SCAOA$Y~Iem. ll0~12040 7/7/2020 ' 1,878,500 14,281 

O;~kl.iwn S086 Water main ..onnettian ~alo~ Hl:ls BPII8 ll0312220 B/1/2021 ' 6,930,352 350,000 

OookL;own 5530 Tnnsmi.,.ion Mil!\ Orland Park Spur 8?# ?8 110312220 .8/l/2021· ' 15,298,777 350,000 

Pintree Grove 4601 New watertreatme~t plant and W<!lertower. ll0B90161l 6/15/2020 $ 11,512,000 11,165 

Pleannt Plains "" New e!ev:.ted w~tertower. 1t157C900 10/15/2020 ' 1,495,000 800 

osen "" Water m•tar replacement, IL0312520 7/1/202.1 s 1,135,000 5,987 

ProspectWO 5724 Water main and meter replacement. IL16S5110 B/l/2020 $ 602,350 1,0!4 

Qulm:y 5752 Rep:aumentof WTP Pump Stations ll01l10650 Sf;/2021 ' 4,540,000 40,300 

Rock Falls 5718 Pha<a 1. Wiler mal~ repl~temelll and !coping. ll19504SO 5/15/2020 ' 2,032,000 9,265 

Rode hils 5719 Phase 2. Wo.ter main rep!l!cement and looping. !ll9504SO 3/1/2021 ' 1.,982,000 9,266 

Rock falls 57Zc Phase 3. W&ter rmin replll~ementandlooping. IL19S0450 3/1/2022 ' 2,159,000 9,266 

RockFalls 5721 Phase 4. 'water main replacement andl;:~oping. IU9SD450 311/2023 ' 1,555,0~0 9,256 

Rodlh!fs $722 Phase 5. Watl!r main rep!;cemant and looping. ll1950450 3/l/2024 $ 1,!!41))00 9,266 

sns Replace rroundstor.oge tank and p~mpstalian upgflld~s. !L1G90200 ?/11/2020 $ 2,120,000 3,200 

~oo .. N>o"'Ci"ri" 
S/50 Phas~ l. Byp~ss w•termainllut•l!lltio:l. ll16SS3;00 7/15/2020 $ 1,300,000 •o.coo 

Cc:nservan'Y Oi~tritt 5794 Phne 2. New storate tank. IU655300 6/1/2021 ' 700,000 30,000 

k '"' New elevated stor:ag• tank/upgrade WTP llll309SO 7/1/2020 ' 1,573,00(} '" Seaton 5506 New water source transmissinn m1tn !LlUOliSO 8/9/2021 ' 2,114,000 "' South Chkii:O Heights 5741 Rep!aee SCADAsyrtem JL0312940 4/15/2020 ' 490,0~0 4,139 

t. Charles 5775 Interconnection of Wen IJ7 and We111fl3/other upgr;~de~ ll0894830 6/1/2021 ' 5,800,0:10 33,264 

Sycamore 5795 lead service lin• replaament 1L0370SSO 9/1./2021 ' 1,000,{100 $ 1,000,000 17,897 

sy~amore 5816 C011struct a Rdium removal system forwellll7. IL03705SO 1/3/2022 $ 3,403,595 17,897 

Vandall:. 4177 Newwueruntment plant. tL05103SO S/1/2020 ' 21,099,000 2,700 

olo '"' Wat10rm~ln replacement and looping. ILOS?lno · S/1/2021 ' 3,93S.OOO 5,39!1 

Waterloo '"' N10Wwatertrntment plant. !Ll33031l0 8/30/2020 $ 20,000,000 10,450 

Wertfiel:f 5781 Water meter repla~ement. !LC230200 B/3/2020 ' 151,788 '" 
Winnebago ""' Witermai~, valve$ and fire hydrl!ntreplacement and k>aplng. IU010500 4/1/2021 ' 3,500,000 3.200 

Xeni~ "" WBiermaln and fire hydrant replacement, 'ILOZ50300 10/1/2020 ' 285,800 '" 



''""" I TBD /Now• '"A30050 9/112021 "·'" I•~•• I TSO 
I '"""" 

2/21/1!>21 1,000,000 200,000 

l"l"m" ''" TBO ' I ""'""' ''""""' TSO 35.>00 

""1" TBO 'lOS70250 of"'"' CSOO.OOO Is ,;,,,000 ;,;.;0 

I 
II ~,;•:,:::,: :::: ""'"'"· ;, oow LOJ>/m70 ' "" TBO ' 'l0570250 2,000,000 1"00 

'•bdoo TSO I"""" 6/L/2021 I' 93<,000 L.LOL 

''"''" I TBO I I I 'l1810150 6/L/2021 Is 93<.000 1.10> 

0""' I TSO I 1<0770200 0/L/2021 Is 1.1<16>1 '>ill 

loo•moo' I TBO IR.ol .. ol """"'" lu' . """250 1o/LI2070 Is 190m i' BO.m 2,50B 

lo•m•" I TBD ILnd ~J\Ilce li ' 'l03100" </20/2»20 Is 2,000,000 2,000,000 '·'" 
lo"'l" I TBD ' i 1L1090250 9/14/2070 Is 1,550.000 '·"' 
I'"''" I TSO ' ""'~""· I lll250LOO 6/Ll'"" 500<00 '"' I '" IUA351SO 1,500,000 "' 
'"""' "" ""' '"""" 11}>5/7020 2,6,,000 5.400 

"'''"' TSO ' 'l0850200 6/112021 1,285 .... 9.429 

G•l"'"~ I TBD 1<0050200 9/>5/202> 2,000.000 '"-''' 
Gl'"w"' ..... ; •. ;~.;, .. I 

11/2/2020 ' I"' 'l09U050 <,250,000 8,080 

"""'"'"' TBD I 1L15S0050 ''"'"'" '20,000 1A27 

I""'""'" I"" '"""50 7/111!>2l ' 1.150.000 5.1BO 

"·I"'"" I"' II ' ' ll1S90250 "'''"'" ' ,,.00 "' 
'"' lnst1114~~o-ells. '"730050 10/V2021 <,000,000 "·"' 

1•·.;,,., TBO I""''"· 
"'" .... " , .. , 

lto570.00 wzou Is 1,200,000 2,000 

TBD 'l1l55l50 1/1/2021 Is . 7Sl5,000 7.700 

i reo lu"~'" ltl<moo <ll/20>1 Is 800,000 

TBD 110900450 <SO,OOO "' 
'"'"' reo . IL0900450 l/ll7<m Is . 75,000 "' 
M"omb TBO w"'~'"·' I ' IU030350 S/l/2072 Is 7,000,000 18.952 

M"omb I reo II !I i, Ttea.tm~l'll plant upgrade•. lt10S0950 8/112022 aooo.ooo "'" ; ,,, -10.1 "·'" 
~""'' ! TBO I ltl.,0350 8/1/2!J2l ' 700,000 "·'" 
IM'""''"' T8D m""m' I I ltlS70550 2/2~2021 ' 0,000,000 8.000 

IMloooQ reo i ""''"'" """'" 011/2021 2.569,000 11.907 
; I ' I I 

T80 lot~"'m"' 11onosoo 
""'"' s 

1.<75.000 8,000 

rao lto27S"D o/1/202 <00,000 soo 
TBO 110971250 0/1/2021 0,000,000 ""' "'"'"'' TBO l<oo>~rt' .P•mo5"' lto,L4710 S/l/20>l 8,800,000 12.500 

Om•lo ~ '"'' I 
- """"' 368.500 "" 'Water main' ·rve area' r i "''"'" ou.~ "' w•ll•. lt0900800 ''"'"" ' <,700,000 "·"' 

''"' TSO ' ''"II""' lto21o<50 ''"""' 800,000 5,M7 

'""'"" TBD l Ito""" "1""' I' uoo.ooo """ 
'""'" ; ILllS<700 - """"' Is 

<10.700 

,owo reo ' ltl<l5<70 5/28/2021 I s '·'" 
o,oom" I reo I ltlS90050 6/l/2021 Is ·,o.coo oso 
Po<omoo I TBD ltl8""50 01112021 I s 250.000 "' i rao I IL03227>0 12/SL/2020 ' 10,400 

T8D """''" ILlS75080 11/L/202l ' ... ooo,coo "·"' 
' i T80 'w•D ILOOSOOSO 10/l/2020 s 1.000DOO "' 

'5''-"' 
II. 

S/V202l ' 
,, 0,902 

T8D I I 'lOlllOOO 10/1/2020 s "0.000 . S,5S8 

••looo T8D ' I ILOlS1000 ""'"" s 
000,000 '"' VIlla Park TBO ""~M· """"" . '""'"" 004,000 

. ""' \li!l~ ~a_rk TBD ''"'''' ; ll0.,0800 """" '·"'·"0 "·"' 
'''"'"' TBO Mynl• M ~"m•m ' ILO<sasoo 7/1/2021 "'"'" 21>50 

Villa Park TBO '•<ol•~~"' '"'""' """"' 2.952000 ""' \,'lila Park_ 
- '''''"" $ 

1,, ' "·'" Wooooo .... '"""" S/l/2021 $ 350,000 "' Woodlood TBO ···~"" 
II lt075l000 l/L/2021 1,,.0,000 '" 

I """"'"''"to M"<h 31, 2020' S S ;,"m 

Tot;al Cost of Projects on FY20U PWSLP Intended Funding ll5t: s 328,565,391 
Projects Wlth Planning Approval· Estimated Construction Start AfteJ 3/31/2021 S 173,142,764 

Projects Limited By Funding Cap- Nat 'Eligible for Intended Funding List: $ 168,300,000 
Total Co5t of Projects without Planning Approval Prior to March 31, 2020: s 458,479,880 

Total Cos:t of Projects on FY2021 PWSlP Project Priority li5t: $ 1,128,488,035 




